

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 17-1024

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Intervenors.

**JOINT BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC. AND ARKEMA INC.**

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

Consolidated with No. 17-1030

W. Caffey Norman
Keith Bradley
Kristina V. Arianina
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Mexichem Fluor, Inc.*

Dan Himmelfarb
John S. Hahn
Roger W. Patrick
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Of Counsel:

William J. Hamel
Arkema Inc.
900 First Avenue
King of Prussia, PA 19406

*Counsel for Petitioner
Arkema Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The 2015 SNAP Rule	6
C. The 2016 SNAP Rule	7
D. This Court’s Decision In <i>Mexichem I</i>	10
E. Proceedings To Date In <i>Mexichem II</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDING	16
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. UNDER <i>MEXICHEM I</i> , THE 2016 RULE IS INVALID INSOFAR AS IT REQUIRES HFCS TO BE REPLACED.....	17
II. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION	23
A. The Court Already Decided That It Has Jurisdiction In <i>Mexichem I</i>	24
B. Intervenors’ Jurisdictional Argument In Any Event Lacks Merit	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
STANDING ADDENDUM.....	SA 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	24
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Bodman</i> , 449 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat'l Port Auth. of Liberia</i> , 822 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Gulf Refining Co. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 125 (1925)	21
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	25
<i>Honeywell v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>KVOS, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 299 U.S. 269 (1936).....	25
<i>Laffey v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 740 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Martin v. DOJ</i> , 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
* <i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 877 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 900 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Eshetu</i> , 898 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	25
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 885 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	25
<i>Wilmer v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Leavenworth Cnty.</i> , 69 F.3d 406 (10th Cir. 2003).....	17
 Treaty Materials	
Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Sept. 16, 1987, S. TREATY DOC. NO. 100-10, 1522 U.N.T.S. 29.....	3, 4
 Statutory Materials	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	3, 28
*Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, tit. VI, 104 Stat. 2399 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 7671- 7671q).....	1, 4, 7, 10, 12
§ 602, 42 U.S.C. § 7671a	4
§ 604, 42 U.S.C. § 7671c	4, 20, 22
§ 605, 42 U.S.C. § 7671d.....	4, 20, 22
§ 605(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7671d(a)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 606, 42 U.S.C. § 7671e	4
§ 607, 42 U.S.C. § 7671f.....	4
*§ 612, 42 U.S.C. § 7671k	1, 3, 4, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 31
§ 612(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a)	4
§ 612(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c)	4, 5, 11, 12, 30
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2629	5, 11
 Regulatory Materials	
40 C.F.R. § 82.172	29
40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d)	29
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, THE PRESIDENT’S CLIMATE ACTION PLAN (2013).....	6, 8
*Protection of Stratospheric Ozone, 59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....	5, 15, 29
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Change of Listing Status for Certain Substitutes Under the Significant New Alter- natives Policy Program, 79 Fed. Reg. 46,126 (Aug. 6, 2014)	6
*Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Change of Listing Status for Certain Substitutes Under the Significant New Alter- natives Policy Program, 80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 17, 21, 23, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Proposed New Listings of Substitutes; Changes of Listing Status; and Reinterpretation of Unacceptability for Closed Cell Foam Products Under the Significant New Alternatives Policy Program; and Revision of Clean Air Act Section 608 Venting Prohibition for Propane, 81 Fed. Reg. 22,810 (Apr. 18, 2016)	8
*Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: New Listings of Substitutes; Changes of Listing Status; and Reinterpretation of Unacceptability for Closed Cell Foam Products Under the Significant New Alternatives Policy Program; and Revision of Clean Air Act Section 608 Venting Prohibition for Propane, 81 Fed. Reg. 86,778 (Dec. 1, 2016)	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 28, 29, 31
EPA, Fact Sheet (Dec. 1, 2016)	9
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)	24
